

GAHC010152342022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CrI.A./171/2022**

BHUPEN DAS .  
S/O SRI PRAFULLA DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NIZ HALESWAR, PS TEZPUR, DIST SONIPUT,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SRI VIJANANDAN PANDEY  
S/O SRI KALPANATH PANDEY  
RESIDENT OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA  
MISSAMARI  
PO GORUBANDHA  
PS MISSAMARI  
DIST SONITPUR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M A I HUSSAIN, MR. A AHMED,MR. S H ZAMAN,U U  
KHAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 16.09.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. M.A.I Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.
- 2.** Service on respondent No. 2 is not yet complete.
- 3.** It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the respondent No. 2 is no longer present at the given address. Hence, the petitioner is directed to enquire and take steps at the present address of the respondent No. 2.
- 4.** List the matter again on **16.10.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**