

GAHC010152342022



undefined

THE GAUhati HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./171/2022

BHUPEN DAS .
S/O SRI PRAFULLA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NIZ HALESWAR, PS TEZPUR, DIST SONIPUT,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SRI VIJANANDAN PANDEY
S/O SRI KALPANATH PANDEY
RESIDENT OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
MISSAMARI
PO GORUBANDHA
PS MISSAMARI
DIST SONITPUR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A I HUSSAIN, MR. A AHMED,MR. S H ZAMAN,U U KHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 17.12.2025.

Heard Mr. U.U. Khan, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing for the State respondent.

From the office note dated 09.12.2025, it is seen that unserved notice for the respondent No.2 is received back with the postal remark "no such person at KV".

In that context, Mr. Kaushik, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam submitted that the appellant may be directed to take steps in the present and home address of the informant.

However, Mr. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that at present the brief is not with him and according prayed for some time.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter immediately after the Magh Bihu on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant