

GAHC010152342022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./171/2022

BHUPEN DAS .
S/O SRI PRAFULLA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NIZ HALESWAR, PS TEZPUR, DIST SONIPUT,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SRI VIJANANDAN PANDEY
S/O SRI KALPANATH PANDEY
RESIDENT OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
MISSAMARI
PO GORUBANDHA
PS MISSAMARI
DIST SONITPUR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A I HUSSAIN, MR. A AHMED,MR. S H ZAMAN,U U
KHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 25.03.2026.

Heard Mr. MAI Hussain, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Addl. P.P., Assam appearing on behalf of the State respondent.

It is submitted by Mr. Hussain, the learned counsel for the appellant that in pursuant to the order dated 17.12/2025, they have already taken steps to serve notice upon the respondent No.2 on 27.02.2026. But there is no office note to that regard.

In view of this, the concerned section is hereby directed to verify as to whether any steps has been taken by the appellant on 27.02.2026 and to report the Court accordingly regarding the service of notice.

The TCR has already been received.

List the matter on 21.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant